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1. Introduction  

1.1  What is Kids Helpline?  

1.2  What this report is about and who it is for  

 

 

 

 



 

 

1.3  Where to get more information  



2. Kids Helpline counselling and support service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.1  Service demand and responsiveness 

 

 

 

 

2.1.1  Attempted/answered contacts and response rates 

Unadjusted data 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 1. Attempted and answered contacts – by medium, state and year of contact1,2 

Medium 
of contact 

2013 2014 2015 % change 
in attempts 
2013-2015 Attempts Answered Response 

rate Attempts Answered Response 
rate Attempts Answered Response 

rate 

Phone           

ACT 3,462 1,939 56% 3,450 1,994 58% 4,108  2,441  59% 19% 

NSW 119,559 68,838 58% 112,118 63,796 57%  113,447   65,281  58% -5% 

NT 1,678 986 59% 1,531 811 53% 2,482  1,396  56% 48% 

QLD 68,535 42,202 62% 58,640 34,249 58%  53,146   30,629  58% -22% 

SA 18,005 10,661 59% 21,211 12,657 60%  19,607   12,133  62% 9% 

TAS 7,165 4,351 61% 5,017 3,139 63% 5,748  3,812  66% -20% 

VIC 78,199 47,258 60% 74,657 43,812 59%  67,894   40,247  59% -13% 

WA 22,029 13,158 60% 23,577 13,294 56%  24,335   13,863  57% 10% 

All States 318,633 189,394 59% 300,200 173,752 58% 290,767  169,802  58% -9% 

Ph. type           

Mobile 234,088 137,609 59% 224,008 126,510 56%  223,957   127,886  57% -4% 

Landline 84,545 51,785 61% 76,192 47,242 62%  66,810   41,916  63% -21% 

Web chat           

ACT 903 286 32% 1,022 405 40% 1,077   608  56% 19% 

NSW 17,069 6,542 38% 17,748 7,735 44%  15,078  8,363  55% -12% 

NT 166 64 38% 175 49 28%  138   76  55% -17% 

QLD 8,923 3,470 39% 9,316 4,056 44% 7,929  4,461  56% -11% 

SA 2,947 1,083 37% 2,924 1,232 42% 2,646  1,515  57% -10% 

TAS 1,020 471 46% 1,006 440 44%  909   487  53% -11% 

VIC 12,945 5,520 43% 14,009 5,873 42%  12,472  6,848  55% -4% 

WA 3,363 1,242 37% 3,229 1,293 40% 3,215  1,757  55% -4% 

All States 47,335 18,678 39% 49,429 21,082 43% 43,464 24,115 55% -8% 

Email           

ACT 288 288 100% 286 286 100% 244 244 100% -15% 

NSW 7,289 7,289 100% 5,306 5,306 100% 4,500 4,500 100% -38% 

NT 167 167 100% 44 44 100% 39 39 100% -77% 

QLD 5,261 5,261 100% 3,884 3,884 100% 3,230 3,230 100% -39% 

SA 1,618 1,618 100% 1,897 1,897 100% 1,620 1,620 100% 0% 

TAS 1,092 1,092 100% 752 752 100% 622 622 100% -43% 

VIC 6,368 6,368 100% 4,998 4,998 100% 4,225 4,225 100% -34% 

WA 1,918 1,918 100% 1,664 1,664 100% 1,406 1,406 100% -27% 

All States 24,000 24,000 100% 18,832 18,8323 100% 15,8864 15,886 100% -34% 

All media           

ACT 4,653 2,513 54% 4,758 2,685 56% 5,429 3,293 61% 17% 

NSW 143,917 82,669 57% 135,172 76,837 57% 133,026 78,145 59% -8% 

NT 2,011 1,217 61% 1,750 904 52% 2,659 1,510 57% 32% 

QLD 82,719 50,933 62% 71,840 42,189 59% 64,305 38,320 60% -22% 

SA 22,570 13,362 59% 26,032 15,786 61% 23,873 15,268 64% 6% 

TAS 9,277 5,914 64% 6,775 4,331 64% 7,278 4,920 68% -22% 

VIC 97,512 59,146 61% 93,664 54,683 58% 84,591 51,320 61% -13% 

WA 27,310 16,318 60% 28,470 16,251 57% 28,956 17,026 59% 6% 

All States 389,968 232,072 60% 368,461 213,666 58% 350,117 209,803 60% -10% 
1. The data presented in this table are sourced from KHL phone, web chat and email systems databases. 
2. State breakdowns presented in this table vary slightly from data reported prior to 2014 due to the use of different extrapolation methodologies.  
3. In addition to 18,832 emails received and responded to in 2014, 544 outreach emails were sent.  
4. In addition to 15,886 emails received and responded to in 2015, 535 outreach emails were sent. 

 



Adjusted response rates for phone – excluding early drop outs (EDOs) 

Figure 1. Length of time until phone call to Kids Helpline abandoned showing early drop outs (EDOs) – 2015 (N = 
121,080)1  

 
1. Data presented in this table are sourced from KHL phone system database. The number of unanswered calls reported in this figure is slightly greater 
than that reported in Table 1 due to the use of summary and unit record data in Table 1 and Figure 1 respectively. 

 

 

Table 2. Adjusted response rates for phone taking into account early drop outs – by year1 

Year All attempts All answered Response rate Early drop 
outs (EDO) 

Adjusted 
attempts 

Adjusted 
response  

rate 

2013       
 318,633 189,394 59% 48,554 270,079 70% 

2014       
 300,200 173,752 58% 54,341 245,859 71% 

2015       
 290,767 169,802 58% 64,459 226,308 75% 

1. Data presented in this table are sourced from KHL phone system database. 
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2.1.2  Wait times  

Table 3. Mean wait-times for attempted and answered contacts – phone and web chat contacts by year1 

Medium of 
contact 

Mean wait time 
Answered contacts 

(min:sec) 

Mean wait time 
Unanswered contacts 

(min:sec) 

2013 2014 2015 % 
change 2013 2014 2015 % 

change 
Phone         

 2:06 1:54 1:28 -30% 1:50 1:37 1:22 -25% 
Web chat         

 59:44 41:04 24:22 -59% 36:43 25:28 18:50 -49% 
1. Data presented in this table are sourced from KHL phone system and web chat system databases. 

2.1.3  Demand for service type – counselling vs. non-counselling contacts 

Figure 2. Number of Kids Helpline contacts (all ages) – by year and type of service required1 

1. Data presented in this figure are sourced from KHL’s Record-a-Contact database. 
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Figure 3. Proportion of Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years seeking counselling support – by year1  

 
1. Data presented in this figure are sourced from KHL’s Record-a-Contact database. 

2.1.4  Direct client contact time  

Figure 4. Direct contact time in minutes – by year: all Kids Helpline contacts, counselling contacts and 
information, referral and other contacts1  

1. Data presented in this figure are sourced from KHL’s Record-a-Contact database. 
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Figure 5. Mean session duration in minutes – Kids Helpline counselling contacts by year1 

1. Data presented in this figure are sourced from KHL’s Record-a-Contact database. 

2.1.5  Summary 
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2.2  Who contacted the service 

Figure 6. Kids Helpline counselling and support service contacts in 2015  

 



2.2.1  Client characteristics in 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2.2  Trends in client characteristics 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 4. Characteristics of Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by year1 

Contact characteristics 
2013 

(N = 209,004) 
2014 

(N = 209,004) 
2015 

(N = 205,286) 
n col. % n col. % n col. % 

Gender2       

Female 112,217 77% 98,552 74% 89,952 71% 

Male 33,125 23% 34,143 26% 35,930 28% 

Intersex, Trans & Gender Diverse  - - - - 619 <1% 
Total 145,342 100% 132,695 100% 126,501 100% 

Unknown 82,089  76,309  78,785  
Age group       

5-12 years 9,371 8% 11,176 10% 12,824 12% 

13-18 years 63,281 56% 60,515 56% 56,857 55% 

19-25 years 40,505 36% 35,777 33% 33,946 33% 
Total 113,157 100% 107,468 100% 103,627 100% 

<26 but age unknown 114,274  101,536  101,659  
Cultural background3       

Aboriginal &/or TSI 1,724 3% 1,443 3% 1,642 4% 

CALD 14,941 24% 16,699 32% 15,800 34% 

Neither ATSI nor CALD 45,356 73% 34,453 66% 29,288 63% 
Total 62,021 100% 52,595 100% 46,730 100% 

Unknown 165,410  156,409  158,556  

State       

ACT 2,207 1% 2,397 1% 2,979 2% 

NSW 74,877 36% 68,674 36% 70,977 37% 

NT 1,091 1% 881 0% 1,420 1% 

QLD 45,999 22% 37,973 20% 35,027 18% 
SA 12,111 6% 14,372 7% 13,855 7% 

TAS 4,997 2% 3,799 2% 4,325 2% 

VIC 52,689 25% 48,950 26% 46,711 24% 

WA 14,624 7% 14,627 8% 15,628 8% 
Total 208,595 100% 191,673 100% 190,922 100% 

Unknown 18,836  17,331  14,364  
Remoteness       

Major Cities 44,125 67% 41,894 69% 41,554 69% 

Inner Regional 15,315 23% 12,655 21% 12,734 21% 

Outer Regional/Remote 6,598 10% 6,306 10% 6,348 10% 
Total 66,038 100% 60,855 100% 60,636 100% 

Unknown 161,393  148,149  144,650  
Relationship with KHL       

First contact 24,311 28% 23,669 29% 26,877 35% 

Occasional/Ongoing support 62,030 72% 57,794 71% 50,539 65% 
Total 86,341 100% 81,463 100% 77,416 100% 

Unknown 141,090  127,541  127,870  
Medium of contact       

Phone 185,517 82% 170,020 81% 166,225 81% 

Web chat 18,175 8% 20,469 10% 23,391 11% 

Email 23,739 10% 18,515 9% 15,670 8% 
Total 227,431 100% 209,004 100% 205,286 100% 

       
1.  Where column percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. A new gender category was introduced into Kids Helpline data collection from January 2015. 
3. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 
 

 



Table 5. Proportional state breakdown of Kids Helpline contacts in 2015 compared with the Australian 
population aged 5-25 years estimated at 30/6/2014 

State 
Kids Helpline contacts 

2015 
Australian residents aged 

5-25 years1 
n col. % N (‘000) col. % 

ACT 2,979 2% 107 2% 

NSW 70,977 37% 2,011 32% 

NT 1,420 1% 75 1% 

QLD 35,027 18% 1,332 21% 

SA 13,855 7% 439 7% 
TAS 4,325 2% 135 2% 

VIC 46,711 24% 1,562 25% 

WA 15,628 8% 704 11% 
Total 190,922 100% 6,365 100% 

Unknown 14,364     
1. Population data from Australian Bureau of Statistics 

 



2.3  Type of help-seeking 

2.3.1  Counselling and non-counselling contacts in 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

  

2.3.2  Types of assistance sought by non-counselling contacts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Table 6. Characteristics of 2015 Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by type of help-seeking1 

Contact characteristics 

Counselling contacts 
 

(N = 70,210 ) 

Information/referral & 
other contacts 
(N = 135,076) 

All contacts 
 

(N = 205,286) 
n col. % n col. % n col. % 

Gender       
Female 53,749 79% 36,203 62% 89,952 71% 

Male 14,022 21% 21,908 38% 35,930 28% 

Intersex, Trans & Gender Diverse  461 1% 158 <1% 619 <1% 
Total 68,232 100% 58,269 100% 126,501 100% 

Unknown 1,978  76,807  78,785  

Age group       
5-12 years 8,150 13% 4,674 12% 12,824 12% 

13-18 years 38,021 60% 18,836 47% 56,857 55% 

19-25 years 17,639 28% 16,307 41% 33,946 33% 
Total 63,810 100% 39,817 100% 103,627 100% 

<26 but age unknown 6,400  95,259  101,659  

Cultural background2       
Aboriginal &/or TSI 677 3% 965 4% 1,642 4% 

CALD 8,395 35% 7,405 32% 15,800 34% 

Neither ATSI nor CALD 14,754 62% 14,534 63% 29,288 63% 
Total 23,826 100% 22,904 100% 46,730 100% 

Unknown 46,384  112,172  158,556  

State       
ACT 1,300 2% 1,679 1% 2,979 2% 

NSW 20,269 33% 50,708 39% 70,977 37% 

NT 360 1% 1,060 1% 1,420 1% 

QLD 12,616 20% 22,411 17% 35,027 18% 

SA 4,279 7% 9,576 7% 13,855 7% 
TAS 1,217 2% 3,108 2% 4,325 2% 

VIC 16,979 27% 29,732 23% 46,711 24% 

WA 5,011 8% 10,617 8% 15,628 8% 
Total 62,031 100% 128,891 100% 190,922 100% 

Unknown 8,179  6,185  14,364  
Remoteness       

Major Cities 24,235 72% 17,319 64% 41,554 69% 

Inner Regional 6,183 18% 6,551 24% 12,734 21% 

Outer Regional/Remote 3,173 9% 3,175 12% 6,348 10% 
Total 33,591 100% 27,045 100% 60,636 100% 

Unknown 36,619  108,031  144,650  
Relationship with KHL       

First contact 24,416 38% 2,461 19% 26,877 35% 

Occasional/Ongoing support 40,007 62% 10,532 81% 50,539 65% 
Total 64,423 100% 12,993 100% 77,416 100% 

Unknown 5,787  122,083  127,870  
       

1.  Where column percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 



 

 

 

 

Figure 7. Type of assistance sought by non-counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by year  

 

2.3.3  Trends in help-seeking  
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2.4  Medium of contact 

2.4.1  Phone, web chat and email contacts in 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Table 7. Characteristics of 2015 Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by medium of contact1 

Contact characteristics 
Phone 

(N = 166,225) 
Web chat 

(N = 23,391) 
Email 

(N = 15,670) 
All contacts 
(N = 205,286) 

n row % n row % n row % n row % 
Gender         

Female 58,798 65% 19,434 22% 11,720 13% 89,952 100% 

Male 30,558 85% 3,386 9% 1,986 6% 35,930 100% 

Intersex, Trans & Gender Diverse 344 56% 202 33% 73 12% 619 100% 
Total 89,700 71% 23,022 18% 13,779 11% 126,501 100% 

Unknown 76,525 97% 369 0% 1,891 2% 78,785 100% 
Age group         

5-12 years 9,009 70% 1,925 15% 1,890 15% 12,824 100% 

13-18 years 32,458 57% 16,510 29% 7,889 14% 56,857 100% 

19-25 years 28,490 84% 4,308 13% 1,148 3% 33,946 100% 
Total 69,957 68% 22,743 22% 10,927 11% 103,627 100% 

<26 but age unknown 96,268 95% 648 1% 4,743 5% 101,659 100% 
Cultural background2         

Aboriginal &/or TSI 1,524 93% 52 3% 66 4% 1,642 100% 

CALD 13,242 84% 1,356 9% 1,202 8% 15,800 100% 

Neither ATSI/CALD 25,566 87% 2,385 8% 1,337 5% 29,288 100% 
Total 40,332 86% 3,793 8% 2,605 6% 46,730 100% 

Unknown 125,893 79% 19,598 12% 13,065 8% 158,556 100% 

State         

ACT 2,343 79% 560 19% 76 3% 2,979 100% 

NSW 61,498 87% 7,319 10% 2,160 3% 70,977 100% 

NT 1,328 94% 64 5% 28 2% 1,420 100% 

QLD 29,665 85% 3,817 11% 1,545 4% 35,027 100% 
SA 11,933 86% 1,387 10% 535 4% 13,855 100% 

TAS 3,699 86% 408 9% 218 5% 4,325 100% 

VIC 38,846 83% 6,029 13% 1,836 4% 46,711 100% 

WA 13,435 86% 1,493 10% 700 4% 15,628 100% 
Total 162,747 85% 21,077 11% 7,098 4% 190,922 100% 

Unknown 3,478 24% 2,314 16% 8,572 60% 14,364 100% 
Remoteness         

Major Cities 23,196 56% 15,029 36% 3,329 8% 41,554 100% 

Inner Regional 8,354 66% 3,214 25% 1,166 9% 12,734 100% 

Outer Regional/Remote 4,425 70% 1,337 21% 586 9% 6,348 100% 
Total 35,975 59% 19,580 32% 5,081 8% 60,636 100% 

Unknown 130,250 90% 3,811 3% 10,589 7% 144,650 100% 
Relationship with KHL         

First contact 17,303 64% 6,921 26% 2,653 10% 26,877 100% 

Occasional/Ongoing support 29,025 57% 12,057 24% 9,457 19% 50,539 100% 
Total 46,328 60% 18,978 25% 12,110 16% 77,416 100% 

Unknown 119,897 94% 4,413 3% 3,560 3% 127,870 100% 
Type of help-seeking         

Counselling contact 42,581 61% 16,481 23% 11,148 16% 70,210 100% 

Information/Referral/ Other contact 123,644 92% 6,910 5% 4,522 3% 135,076 100% 
Total 166,225 81% 23,391 11% 15,670 8% 205,286 100% 

         
1.  Where row percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 

 



2.4.2  Trends in medium of contact 

 

 

Figure 8. Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – medium of contact by year and type of help-seeking1 

 
1. Population sizes as follows: Information/referral/other contacts – N(2013) = 155,015, N(2014) = 139,045, N(2015) = 135,076. Counselling contacts – 
N(2014) = 72,416, N(2015) = 69,959, N(2015) = 70,210. Where stacked bar percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 

Figure 9. Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – medium of contact by year  
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Table 8. Characteristics of Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by medium of contact and year1 

Contact  
characteristics Medium  

2013 
(N = 227,431) 

2014 
(N = 209,004) 

2015 
(N = 205,286) 

n col. % n col. % n col. % 
Gender2        

Female Phone 77,263 69% 66,456 67% 58,798 65% 

 Web 15,671 14% 17,247 18% 19,434 22% 

 Email 19,283 17% 14,849 15% 11,720 13% 

Male Phone 28,432 86% 29,403 86% 30,558 85% 
  Web 2,223 7% 2,876 8% 3,386 9% 

  Email 2,470 7% 1,864 5% 1,986 6% 
Age group        

5-12 years Phone 6,478 69% 7,997 72% 9,009 70% 

 Web 1,123 12% 1,447 13% 1,925 15% 

 Email 1,770 19% 1,732 15% 1,890 15% 
13-18 years Phone 36,745 58% 35,821 59% 32,458 57% 

  Web 13,013 21% 14,674 24% 16,510 29% 

  Email 13,523 21% 10,020 17% 7,889 14% 

19-25 years Phone 34,124 84% 30,142 84% 28,490 84% 

 Web 3,470 9% 3,643 10% 4,308 13% 
 Email 2,911 7% 1,992 6% 1,148 3% 

Cultural background3        

Aboriginal &/or TSI Phone 1,428 83% 1,369 95% 1,524 93% 

 Web 157 9% 29 2% 52 3% 

 Email 139 8% 45 3% 66 4% 

CALD Phone 12,251 82% 14,080 84% 13,242 84% 
  Web 1,019 7% 1,150 7% 1,356 9% 

  Email 1,671 11% 1,469 9% 1,202 8% 

Neither ATSI nor CALD Phone 39,034 86% 29,800 86% 25,566 87% 

 Web 2,736 6% 2,257 7% 2,385 8% 
 Email 3,586 8% 2,396 7% 1,337 5% 

Remoteness        
Major Cities Phone 27,779 63% 25,349 61% 23,196 56% 

 Web 10,660 24% 12,547 30% 15,029 36% 

 Email 5,686 13% 3,998 10% 3,329 8% 

Inner Regional Phone 10,432 68% 8,601 68% 8,354 66% 

  Web 2,680 17% 2,674 21% 3,214 25% 

  Email 2,203 14% 1,380 11% 1,166 9% 
Outer Regional/Remote Phone 4,545 69% 4,155 66% 4,425 70% 

 Web 1,093 17% 1,193 19% 1,337 21% 

 Email 960 15% 958 15% 586 9% 
Relationship with KHL        

First contact Phone 15,234 63% 15,122 64% 17,303 64% 
 Web 5,484 23% 5,694 24% 6,921 26% 

 Email 3,593 15% 2,853 12% 2,653 10% 

Occasional/Ongoing support Phone 34,889 56% 33,710 58% 29,025 57% 

  Web 10,649 17% 11,619 20% 12,057 24% 
  Email 16,492 27% 12,465 22% 9,457 19% 

1.  Where column percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. Only two gender categories are shown in this trend analysis as the third gender category (intersex, trans, gender diverse) has only been used since 
2015. 
3. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 

 



2.5  Most common concerns of children and young people who 
received counselling 

2.5.1  All counselling contacts 

Current period 

Figure 10. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years (N = 
70,210)1 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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Trend analysis 

 

Figure 11. Most frequently recorded concerns of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by year 
(sorted in descending order of frequency of 2015 concerns)1 

 
1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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Figure 12. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by 
medium of contact (sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  

2.5.3  By age group 
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Figure 13. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by 
age group (sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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2.5.4  By gender 

Figure 14. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by 
gender (sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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2.5.5  By age group and gender 

 

 

 



Figure 15. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by 
age group and gender (sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages for gender within an age category may sum to more than 100%. For 5 – 12 
year old contacts, N (males) = 1,829, N (females) = 6,095. For 13 to 18 year old contacts, N (males) = 7,345, N (females) = 29,760. For 19 to 25 year old 
contacts, N (males) = 3,802, N (females) = 13,541. 
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2.5.6  By cultural background 

Figure 16. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by cultural 
background (sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1, 2 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
2. Interpret data for Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander contacts with caution. These contacts comprise a very small subgroup of Kids Helpline 
counselling contacts. Moreover, the data presented pertain to contacts, not individuals, such that multiple contacts may be received from a single individual. 
Accordingly, the data presented here in relation to ATSI contacts may not be representative of the population of Kids Helpline service users from Aboriginal 
and/or Torres Strait Islander backgrounds.  
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2.5.7  By remoteness 

 

 

 

 



Figure 17. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by remoteness 
(sorted in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015) 1 

 
1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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Figure 18. Most frequently recorded concerns of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by 
type of support relationship with the service (in descending order of frequency of concerns nationally in 2015)1 

 
1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Accordingly, percentages may sum to more than 100%.  
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2.6  All concerns of children and young people who received 
counselling  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 9. Number and proportion of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years with particular concerns 
and classes of concern – by year1 

Concern and concern class 
2013 

(N = 72,416) 
2013 

(N = 72,416) 
2015 

(N = 70,210) 
n col. % n col. % n col. % 

Mental health & emotional wellbeing 39,295 54.3% 37,147 53.1% 36,343 51.8% 
Mental health concerns 16,217 22.4% 16,181 23.1% 15,230 21.7% 

Emotional wellbeing 12,938 17.9% 12,007 17.2% 12,939 18.4% 
Suicide-related concerns 9,103 12.6% 8,310 11.9% 7,562 10.8% 

Self-injury/self-harm concerns 6,433 8.9% 5,006 7.2% 4,466 6.4% 
Loss and grief 2,631 3.6% 2,479 3.5% 2,268 3.2% 

Friends, peers, partners & dating 14,420 19.9% 13,810 19.7% 14,136 20.1% 
Dating and partner relationships 7,620 10.5% 7,364 10.5% 7,598 10.8% 

Friends/peer relationships 7,200 9.9% 6,824 9.8% 6,881 9.8% 
Family relationships 13,631 18.8% 13,096 18.7% 13,329 19.0% 

Child-parent relationships 9,517 13.1% 9,170 13.1% 9,439 13.4% 
Other family relationships 3,085 4.3% 2,809 4.0% 2,848 4.1% 

Changing family structures 1,641 2.3% 1,685 2.4% 1,714 2.4% 
Parenting own children 285 0.4% 240 0.3% 193 0.3% 

Identity & self-concept 6,692 9.2% 5,733 8.2% 5,371 7.6% 
Self-concept (global) 4,123 5.7% 3,267 4.7% 2,835 4.0% 

Body image 1,260 1.7% 1,066 1.5% 895 1.3% 
Sexual orientation 906 1.3% 811 1.2% 923 1.3% 

Gender/sex identification 221 0.3% 350 0.5% 434 0.6% 
Disability-related concerns 262 0.4% 296 0.4% 347 0.5% 

Cultural identity 200 0.3% 152 0.2% 139 0.2% 
Violence & abuse (non-family) 5,817 8.0% 5,797 8.3% 5,913 8.4% 

Bullying - school related 3,128 4.3% 3,275 4.7% 3,425 4.9% 
Bullying - other 612 0.8% 563 0.8% 693 1.0% 

Sexual assault or abuse (non-family) 1,208 1.7% 1,115 1.6% 854 1.2% 
Dating and partner violence 425 0.6% 427 0.6% 517 0.7% 

Harassment and assault (non-sexual) 364 0.5% 321 0.5% 309 0.4% 
Sexual harassment 230 0.3% 220 0.3% 215 0.3% 

Child abuse & family violence 4,730 6.5% 4,897 7.0% 5,147 7.3% 
Physical abuse 2,270 3.1% 2,359 3.4% 2,654 3.8% 

Sexual abuse 1,164 1.6% 1,179 1.7% 992 1.4% 
Emotional abuse 948 1.3% 1,123 1.6% 1,272 1.8% 

Neglect of child 216 0.3% 230 0.3% 242 0.3% 
Exploitation by family member 10 0.0% 8 0.0% 2 0.0% 

Exposure to family violence 412 0.6% 470 0.7% 490 0.7% 
Living-in-care issues 262 0.4% 229 0.3% 241 0.3% 

School, education & work 4,383 6.1% 4,327 6.2% 4,434 6.3% 
Study and education issues 3,291 4.5% 3,319 4.7% 3,269 4.7% 

Employment issues 852 1.2% 688 1.0% 788 1.1% 
School authority issues 312 0.4% 377 0.5% 439 0.6% 

Physical or sexual health & development 4,205 5.8% 3,800 5.4% 3,684 5.2% 
Physical health concerns 2,235 3.1% 1,955 2.8% 1,734 2.5% 

Pregnancy-related concerns 896 1.2% 852 1.2% 842 1.2% 
Sexual activity 919 1.3% 792 1.1% 897 1.3% 

Physical/sexual development 108 0.1% 139 0.2% 149 0.2% 
Contraception/safe sex 131 0.2% 150 0.2% 126 0.2% 

Homelessness & basic needs assistance 1,782 2.5% 1,798 2.6% 1,869 2.7% 
Homelessness 986 1.4% 1,018 1.5% 1,045 1.5% 

Practical/material assistance 582 0.8% 599 0.9% 667 1.0% 
Financial assistance/concerns 257 0.4% 215 0.3% 208 0.3% 

Substance use, addictions & risk-taking 1,561 2.2% 1,482 2.1% 1,449 2.1% 
Drug use 983 1.4% 965 1.4% 909 1.3% 

Alcohol use 449 0.6% 420 0.6% 411 0.6% 
Addictive behaviours (not drugs/alcohol) 156 0.2% 122 0.2% 123 0.2% 

Physical risk-taking 32 0.0% 36 0.1% 42 0.1% 
Gang/cult involvement 9 0.0% 15 0.0% 22 0.0% 

Offending, abusive or violent actions 712 1.0% 617 0.9% 693 1.0% 
Illegal/offending behaviour 449 0.6% 326 0.5% 367 0.5% 
Abusive or violent actions 212 0.3% 221 0.3% 282 0.4% 

Sexual violence/offending actions 58 0.1% 78 0.1% 53 0.1% 

1. Up to four concerns per contact may be recorded. Totals provided for class of concern will be less than the sum of the individual concerns for that class 
due to multiple concerns within the class being identified in a single contact. 

 



2.7  Referral to further support and duty of care actions 

2.7.1 Referring children and young people to further support  

 

 

 

Figure 19. Referral to other support – 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years  
(N = 70,210)1 

 
1. Percentages sum to less than 100% due to rounding. 

2.7.2 External contacts and duty of care interventions 
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Figure 20. Number of external contact attempts including duty of care interventions – by year 

Figure 21. Reasons documented for duty of care interventions – by year1 

 
1. Up to four issues may be recorded for each duty of care intervention. Accordingly, percentages sum to more than 100%.  
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2.8  Children and young people seeking counselling for particular 
issues 

Table 10. 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts with specific self-identified concerns  

Particular concern Number of contacts 
with this concern 

% of counselling 
contacts 

(N = 70,210) 
Mental health   
 15,230 22% 
Suicide   
 7,562 11% 
Self-injury   
 4,466 6% 
Child abuse   
 5,147 7% 

 

 

 

2.8.1 Mental health 

 

 

 

 



Figure 22. Subcategory of concern where mental health identified as a concern of the child or young person – 
2015 (N = 15,230)1 

 
1. Percentages sum to more than 100% as more than one subcategory of mental health concern may be identified per contact. 

2.8.2 Suicide 

 

 

 

Figure 23. Subcategory of concern where suicide identified as a concern of the child or young person – 2015 (N 
= 7,562) 1 

1. Percentages sum to more than 100% as more than one subcategory of suicide concern may be identified per contact. 
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2.8.3 Self-injury 

 

 

 

Figure 24. Subcategory of concern where self-injury identified as a concern of the child or young person – 2015 
(N = 4,466) 1 

1. Percentages sum to more than 100% as more than one subcategory of self-injury concern may be identified per contact. 

2.8.4 Child abuse 
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Figure 25. Subcategory of concern where a form of child abuse identified as a concern of the child or young 
person – 2015 (N = 5,462) 1  

1. Percentages sum to more than 100% as more than one subcategory of child abuse concern may be identified per contact. 
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2.9  Counselling contacts experiencing significant mental health 
issues 

2.9.1 Current period  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 11. Number and percentage of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years assessed by 
counsellors to be experiencing particular issues  

Issue being experienced by child or young 
person as assessed by counsellor n 

% of counselling 
contacts 

(N = 70,210) 
Has mental health disorder   

 21,870 31% 
Has current difficulties with self-injury   

 10,273 15% 
Has current thoughts of suicide   

 7,874 11% 
At least one of the above issues   

 26,570 38% 

2.9.2 Trend analysis  

 

 

Figure 26. Percentage of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years identified by counsellors to be 
experiencing particular issues – by year  
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3. Kids Helpline website 

3.1  Service demand  

Table 12. Kids Helpline website demand – by year1 

Measure of demand 20132 2014 20153 % change 
2013-20153 

Sessions     

 717,138 833,342 919,589 +28% 

Unique visitors     

 534,377 648,343 720,077 +35% 

Page views (all pages)     

 2,645,463 2,747,033 2,714,829 +3% 

Page views of Tips & Info      

Tips & Info for kids 33,344 41,980 48,033 +44% 

Tips & Info for teens 174,297 258,269 312,619 +79% 

Tips & Info for parents & carers 127,987 180,102 194,336 +52% 

Total Tips & Info page views 335,628 480,351 554,988 +65% 

Page views of “Your Stories”     

 124,044 114,335 95,455 -23% 

Uses of “Search for a Service” function     

 5,760 6,175 4,799 -17% 

1. Data courtesy of Google Analytics.  
2. In 2013, Google Analytics generated data on the basis of a sample of 91% of sessions in 2013. 
3. Due to technical difficulties with Google Analytics, website activity was not recorded between 1-11 October 2015. Accordingly, all website activity 
measures for 2015 will be undercounts. This will also affect the % change from 2013 to 2015 calculated in the far right-hand side column. 

 

 

 



3.2  Key issues of interest to website visitors  

 

 

3.2.1 Tips & Info resources 

Kids 

Figure 27. Most frequently visited kids Tips & Info topics in 20151, 2  

1. Total kids Tips & Info page views in 2015 = 48,033. 
2. Due to technical difficulties with Google Analytics, website activity was not recorded between 1-11 October 2015. Accordingly, all website activity 
measures for 2015 will be an undercount. 
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Teens 

 

 

Figure 28. Most frequently visited teens Tips & Info topics in 20151, 2, 3  

1. Total teens Tips & Info page views in 2015 = 312,619.  
2. Due to technical difficulties with Google Analytics, website activity was not recorded between 1-11 October 2015. Accordingly, all website activity 
measures for 2015 will be an undercount. 
3. Page views for “sexuality” are a composite of three different Tips & Info topics on sexuality. “Sexuality and development” and “sexuality and identity” 
replaced “sexuality – working it out” in early June 2015. 
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Parents/carers 

 

Figure 29. Most frequently visited parent Tips & Info topics in 20151, 2  

1. Total parent Tips & Info page views in 2015 = 194,336.  
2. Due to technical difficulties with Google Analytics, website activity was not recorded between 1-11 October 2015. Accordingly, page views presented in 
this graph will be an undercount. 

3.2.2 Referrals from other websites 

 
o 

 2,892  

 3,032  

 3,039  

 3,309  

 3,710  

 3,952  

 4,723  

 4,944  

 5,300  

 5,444  

 6,109  

 6,581  

 7,070  

 11,309  

 12,494  

 13,463  

 14,860  

 16,386  

 20,378  

 23,962  

 -  5,000  10,000  15,000  20,000  25,000  30,000

Encouraging healthy lifestyles

Making friends

Safe partying

Sleep

Shared custody

Suicide

Transitioning

Family relationships

Peer pressure

Alcohol & other drugs

Bullying

Exam stress

Communication

Body image

Respectful relationships

Risk-taking

Being resilient

Cross-cultural differences

Cyberbullying

Anxiety

Number of page views of specific parent Tips & Info topics in 2015 



o 

o 

Figure 30. Top referring websites to Kids Helpline website in 20151, 2, 3  

 
1. Excludes referrals from search engines and Kids Helpline website. 
2. Due to technical difficulties with Google Analytics, website activity was not recorded between 1-11 October 2015. Accordingly, referral data presented in 
this graph will be undercounts.  
3. The eSafety Commission website replaced the Cybersmart website on 1 July 2015 so counts for esafety.gov.au include referrals for cybersmart.gov.au 
prior to 1 July. 

3.2.3 Summary 
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4. Kids Helpline @ School 
4.1  What is Kids Helpline @ School? 

4.2  Key program activities and outputs for 2015 

4.2.1 Sessions booked and delivered and participants involved 

Figure 31. Total number of 2015 Kids Helpline @ School sessions booked and delivered – by month  
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4.2.2 Topics of discussion 

Table 13. 2015 Kids Helpline @ School participants and sessions by session topic  

Topic Number of booked 
participants 

% of total booked 
participants 

Number of sessions 
held 

Developing resilience 3,427 20% 123 

Introduction to Kids Helpline 2,343 14% 75 

Friendship 2,153 14% 86 

Transition to high school 2,008 12% 76 

Online safety 1,959 11% 68 

Being a school leader 1,093 7% 42 

Cyberbullying 909 5% 32 

Bullying 823 4% 27 

Taking charge of anger 759 5% 31 

Peer pressure 653 4% 24 

Worry 489 3% 19 

Feeling sad 341 2% 14 

Coping with change at school 131 1% 4 

Family arguments 123 1% 5 

Total 17,211 100% 626 

4.2.3 Geographical reach 

Figure 32. Number of 2015 Kids Helpline @ School participating schools and sessions – by state  
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Figure 33. Proportion of 2015 Kids Helpline @ School participating schools – by remoteness (N = 175) 

4.2.4 Use of teacher resource materials 

Figure 34. Number of page views in 2015 to Kids Helpline @ School micro-website resources for teachers  
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4.3 Evaluation of impact  

4.3.1 Year 2 Evaluation 

Methodology 

 

 

 

 

Findings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.3.2 Evidence of providing a pathway to help 

Figure 35. Number of Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-12 years reporting “school” or “Kids Helpline @ School” as 
their source of referral to Kids Helpline – by year1  

1. Substantial missing data in relation to the “how did you hear about Kids Helpline?” field may undermine the absolute reliability of the observed increase in 
referrals over this period.  

 

897 

1,258 

1,847 

0

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

2013 2014 2015



5. Kids Helpline 2015 client satisfaction & outcome 
survey  

5.1  Objectives  

 

 

5.2  Methodology  

 

 

 

 

 

5.3  Key findings  

5.3.1  Sample 

 

 



 

 

Table 14. Characteristics of 2015 Kids Helpline client satisfaction and outcome survey respondents compared 
with 2015 Kids Helpline counselling and support service contacts aged 5-25 years1 

Respondent characteristics 

2015 KHL client satisfaction & 
outcome survey respondents  

(n = 300)  

2015 KHL counselling & support 
service contacts aged 5-25 years 

(N = 205,286) 
n col. % n col. % 

Gender     
Female 236 80% 89,952 71% 

Male 47 16% 35,930 28% 
Intersex, trans or gender diverse 13 4% 619 <1% 

Total 296 100% 126,501 100% 
Unknown 3  78,785  

Age group     
5-12 years 40 14% 12,824 12% 

13-18 years 210 73% 56,857 55% 
19-25 years 35 12% 33,946 33% 

26 + 4 1% - - 
Total 289 100% 103,627 100% 

Unknown 11  101,659  
Cultural background2     

Aboriginal &/or TSI 16 6% 1,642 4% 
CALD 45 16% 15,800 34% 

Neither ATSI nor CALD 228 79% 29,288 63% 
Total 289 100% 46,730 100% 

Unknown 11  158,556  

State     
ACT 4 1% 2,979 2% 

NSW 88 30% 70,977 37% 
NT 2 1% 1,420 1% 

QLD 50 17% 35,027 18% 
SA 21 7% 13,855 7% 

TAS 6 2% 4,325 2% 
VIC 101 35% 46,711 24% 
WA 20 7% 15,628 8% 

Total 292 100% 190,922 100% 
Unknown 8  14,364  

1.  Where column percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 

5.3.2  Type of engagement with Kids Helpline in last 12 months 

 
 



Figure 36. Respondents’ engagement with Kids Helpline in last 12 months (n = 300) 

Figure 37. Type of web resources viewed by respondents in the last 12 months (n = 149)1 

1 Percentages sum to more than 100% due to multiple responses. 

5.3.3 Perceived impact of Kids Helpline counselling and support service 
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Figure 38. Perceived impacts of last session talking to a counsellor (n = 261)1 

1. Where percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 

5.3.4 Perceived impact of Tips & Info 

 

 

Figure 39. Perceived impacts of last Tips & Info topic read (n = 98)1 

1. Where percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 

5.3.5 Overall satisfaction 
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Figure 40. Overall satisfaction with Kids Helpline – all respondents and by types of service engagement1 

1. Where percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
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6. A statistical snapshot of 25 years of service to the 
community  

6.1  Scale of services delivered 

Figure 41. Contacts responded to by Kids Helpline – 1991 to 2015  

  



6.2 Trends in demand for counselling vs. non-counselling support  

Figure 42. Number of Kids Helpline contacts aged 5-25 years – by year and by type of service required 
(counselling vs. information, referral or other contact)  

 
1. Counts of non-counselling number before 1997 are estimates based on available information. 

6.3 Change and continuity in client profile 

6.3.1 Data availability 
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6.3.2 Demographic profile of counselling contacts 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 15. Characteristics of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – comparing the first five years 
of the service (1991 to 1995) and the most recent five years (2011-2015)1, 2 

Contact characteristics 

First five years 
(1991-1995) 

(N = 570,032) 

Most recent five years 
(2011-2015) 

(N = 348,346) 
n col. % n col. % 

Gender     
Female 380,692 67% 274,158 81% 

Male 183,880 33% 62,361 19% 
Total 564,572 100% 336,519 100% 

Unknown 5,460  11,366  

Mean age and age group     

Mean age in years (standard deviation) 14 (2)  17 (4)  
5-12 years 127,339 26% 32,806 10% 

13-18 years 354,254 72% 188,985 60% 

19-25 years 9,453 2% 91,280 29% 
Total 491,046 100% 313,071 100% 

<26 but age unknown 78,986  35,275  

Schooling status     
Primary school 18,643 17% 13,297 8% 

Secondary school 84,122 75% 88,685 54% 

Special/alternative/home schooling3 - - 3,671 2% 

Not at school 8,815 8% 29,478 18% 

Post-secondary education/training 1,172 1% 30,012 18% 
Total 112,752 100% 165,143 100% 

Unknown 457,280  183,119  

Cultural background2     

Aboriginal &/or TSI 4,003 2% 3,546 3% 

CALD 6,705 3% 38,469 28% 

Neither ATSI nor CALD 187,564 95% 93,441 69% 
Total 198,272 100% 135,456 100% 

Unknown 371,760  212,890  

State     

ACT (from April 1993) 4,500 1% 4,999 2% 

NSW (from April 1993) 45,439 15% 98,316 33% 

NT (from September 1991) 4,770 2% 1,679 1% 
QLD (from March 1991) 129,647 42% 63,342 21% 

SA (from August 1992) 12,142 4% 20,954 7% 

TAS (from August 1992) 14,153 5% 6,311 2% 

VIC (from October 1991) 80,163 26% 81,820 27% 

WA (from March 1993) 19,597 6% 22,277 7% 
Total 310,411 100% 299,698 100% 

Unknown 259,621  48,648  

Remoteness     

Major Cities 141,087 60% 108,434 72% 

Inner Regional 56,737 24% 29,307 19% 

Outer Regional/Remote 38,207 16% 13,636 9% 
Total 236,031 100% 151,377 100% 

Unknown 334,001  196,969  
1.  Where column percentages sum to more or less than 100%, this is due to rounding. 
2. TSI = Torres Strait Islander. CALD = culturally and linguistically diverse. ATSI = Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 
3. This data collection field was not in existence between 1991 and 1995. 

 



6.4  Change and continuity in the concerns of counselling contacts 

6.4.1 Most common concerns of children and young people over time 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 43. Main concern of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – cumulative counts of contacts 
1996-20151  

1. Counts of counselling contacts with these 14 continuous concern categories sum to 1,247,449 which comprises 85% of counselling contacts received 
from May1996 to December 2015 (N = 1,459,225). 
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6.4.2 Trend analysis of counselling contacts’ main concern 

Table 16. Percentage change in number of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – by main 
concern in 5-yearly intervals1,2 

Main concern of counselling contact (continuous 
concern categories) 

Number of contacts with this main concern 
by 5-year periods % change from  

1996-2000 to 
2011-2015 1996-

2000 
2001-
2005 

2006-
2010 

2011-
2015 

Mental &/or emotional health/illness incl. self-injury 15,361 43,924 70,760 111,529 626% 

Family relationships 71,950 67,587 45,985 48,432 -33% 

Peer relationships 63,228 61,015 27,151 26,207 -59% 

Partner relationships incl. partner violence 44,552 38,283 24,168 31,359 -30% 

Child abuse &/or family/domestic violence 29,911 20,032 14,512 16,433 -45% 

Bullying 24,614 27,713 12,066 13,780 -44% 

Suicide 8,014 10,618 10,616 27,689 246% 

Self-concept 15,458 12,802 8,227 14,585 -6% 

Pregnancy 20,645 13,792 5,925 4,000 -81% 

Grief &/or loss 11,329 11,372 7,456 8,322 -27% 

Drug/alcohol use 16,057 11,273 4,921 3,981 -75% 

Physical health issues 10,454 8,909 6,155 6,770 -35% 

Study &/or education issues 5,983 6,661 5,441 9,424 58% 

Contraception/ safe sex 5,100 3,447 921 550 -89% 

1. Counts of counselling contacts with these 14 continuous concern categories sum to 1,247,449 which comprises 85% of counselling contacts received 
from mid-1996 to 2015 (N = 1,459,247). 
2. Total counselling contacts per five-year period are as follows: N(1996-2000) = 433,481; N(2001-2005) = 400,612;  
N(12006-2010) = 276,808; N(2011-2015) = 348,346. 
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Figure 44. Main concern of Kids Helpline counselling contacts aged 5-25 years – number of counselling contacts 
by year (1997-2015)1  

1. Data provided for the seven most common of 14 continuous concern categories from 1997-2015. 

6.4.3 Some explanations for observed trends 
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6.4.4 Further information 

 

 

 

 



7. Conclusion  

 

 

 

7.1  Key themes from the data 

Theme 1 Kids Helpline plays a comprehensive role in protecting young 
Australians from abuse and harm 
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Theme 2 Continuing shifts in the nature of children and young people’s help-
seeking 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Theme 3 Unique insights into the contemporary help-seeking concerns of young 
Australians  

 

 

 

o 
o 
o 

 



 

 

Theme 4 Critical importance of program evaluation and client feedback  

7.2  Other publications on Kids Helpline in 2015 
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7.3  How to support Kids Helpline 

  



8. Appendix  
8.1  Notes regarding data collection, analysis and interpretation   

8.1.1 Limitations on counselling service data collection 

 

 

 

8.1.2 Analysis 

Subgroup analysis 

Short-term trend analysis 

 



Remoteness analysis 

8.1.3 Other issues in interpretation 

Describing but not explaining observations in the data 

Deciding when observed differences are meaningful 

Dealing with missing data 

 

http://www.abs.gov.au/websitedbs/d3310114.nsf/home/australian+statistical+geography+standard+(asgs)


Figure 45. Percentage of 2015 Kids Helpline counselling contacts – by cultural background (N = 70,210) 

The impact of repeat contacts 
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07 3368 3399 
kidshelpline.com.au 
facebook.com/KidsHelpline

Media contact: 
07 3867 1248 
communications@yourtown.com.au

Help us: 
facebook.com/yourtownprizehomes 
kidshelpline.com.au/support 
corporaterelations@yourtown.com.au

The Kids Helpline Insights 2015: 
National Statistical Overview provides 
extensive data about the issues affecting 
children and young people across Australia. 
It is supported by regional based State and 
Territory Reports and Kids Helpline 
Insights 2015 summary report. 
These can be accessed at 
www.kidshelpline.com.au/reports.
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